
 
 

 
 

RECORD-BREAKING £1.5M PENALTY FOR “SLUMLORD 

MILLIONAIRE” WHO BUILT AN ILLEGAL BOXROOM BEDSIT 

EMPIRE ACROSS NORTH-WEST LONDON 

 
London Borough of Brent Press Release, 5th December 2018 
 
A notorious rogue landlord must pay £1,500,000 or spend nine years behind bars after justice 
caught up with him at Harrow Crown Court last Friday (30 November). The court found that Vispasp 
Sarkari had flouted planning rules for more than five years – converting properties across Brent 
and Harrow into substandard flats without planning permission. 
 
Sarkari, 56, of Hawthorne Avenue, Harrow, had been cramming tenants into cramped and 
dangerous accommodation, charging them extortionate amounts in rent. His criminal enterprise 
included one property in Brent illegally converted into eight substandard box-room bedsits and 
four more similarly converted in Harrow. 
 
He defied all planning enforcement warnings by both councils to stop the use of his properties and 
carried on with his criminal venture, raking in thousands of pounds from people desperate to have 
a roof over their head. 
 
Cllr Tom Miller, Brent Council’s Cabinet Member for Community Safety, said: 
 

“Slum landlords won’t be tolerated - plain and simple. If you ignore planning laws or leave 
tenants to languish in poor conditions, then we will find you, we will take action in court, and 
we will win. Anyone we find flouting planning or exploiting renters will feel a deep hole in their 
pockets after we’ve taken them to task.” 

 
Sarkari was also separately fined £12,000 and ordered to pay both councils’ costs in full. It’s believed 
that he may have several further properties across the two boroughs, making him responsible for a 
significant proportion of illegal flat conversions and HMOs blighting North-West London. 
 
Cllr Keith Ferry, Harrow Council’s cabinet member for planning, said: 
 

“Justice means taking the ill-gotten gains off this slumlord millionaire. This is a man who 
thought he couldn’t be stopped. He was wrong, and thanks to our joint work with Brent 
Council, Sarkari’s criminal venture is finished. 
 
But he’s not the only rackrent landlord out there, wrecking lives and ruining our boroughs by 
running illegal flats and HMOs. My message to the others is this: we’ll never stop, we’ll never 
give up, and when we catch you, we’ll punish you too.” 

 
Extensive inquiries by both councils established the extent of Mr Sarkari’s criminal activity. Brent 
also secured a restraint order against Mr Sarkari, which means that he cannot dispose of his assets 
before the order is paid in full. If he doesn't pay up, then the Council can force the sale of his 
properties. 
 
In sentencing Mr Sarkari, Judge Wood described the breaches as “a flagrant abuse of the Town and 
Country Planning legislation”. She went on to thank everybody involved for their hard work in 
putting the case forward. 



 
 

 
 

Harrow and Brent were represented by Counsel Mr Edmund Robb of Prospect Law, who said:  
 

“The Confiscation Order of almost £1.5 m which has been made in this case represents major 
recognition by the Crown Court of the personal misery and amenity damage which is caused 
by blatant and longstanding failures by developers to comply with planning enforcement 
notices issued by local authorities in London.” 

 
Background Notes: 
 
Mr Sarkari’s criminal lifestyle: 
 
Mr Sarkari is no stranger to the courts. In 2012 a confiscation order under the Proceeds of Crime 
Act 2002 was made against him for £303,112.00 for exactly the same thing, flouting planning laws. 
Despite leaving the courts in 2012 with a hefty bill, he continued in the same vein, having no regard 
for the law, as he continued to flout planning laws and raked in large sums of cash from his unlawful 
enterprise by continuing to rent out the same properties which were in breach of planning 
enforcement notices in 2012. He did pay the order made in 2012 in full. 
 
Mr Sarkari also has a string of previous convictions which relate to properties he rented out. 
 
On 6th August 2008 at Harrow Magistrates Court, he was prosecuted for seven fire safety offences 
relating to a property on High Street, Wealdstone, contrary to the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005. He was fined £400 for each offence totalling £2,800.00 and ordered to pay costs 
totalling £7,746.00. 
 
On 22nd September 2009 at Brent Magistrates Court, he was prosecuted under section 179 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 for failing to comply with an enforcement notice which related 
to another property he owned on London Road, Wembley. He was fined £5,000.00 and ordered to 
pay costs totalling £739.50. 
 
During January 2015, he was prosecuted under regulation 36(4) of the Gas Safety (Installation and 
Use) Regulations 1998 by the Health & Safety Executive, for gas safety breaches at a property in 
London Road Wembley. He was fined £10,000.00, was ordered to perform 150 hours community 
service and was given a 12 month suspended sentence. 
 
On 14th December 2017, he was prosecuted at Willesden Magistrates Court in relation to one of 
several properties he owns on London Road Wembley, HA9 7ET. This prosecution related to 6 
offences for breaches of a selective licence that was issued by Brent Council and the breaches were 
contrary to section 95(2) of the Housing Act 2004. These breaches included fire safety hazards and 
a cockroach infestation. The defendant pleaded guilty and was fined £13,400.00 and ordered to pay 
£1,545.00 in costs.  
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Please click here to see the Guardian’s coverage of this prosecution 
Please click here for the Metro’s coverage 
Please click here to see the Daily Mail’s coverage 
Please click here to see Local Government Lawyer’s coverage 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2002/29/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2002/29/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/1541/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/1541/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/179
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/179
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1998/2451/regulation/36/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1998/2451/regulation/36/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/34/section/95
https://www.theguardian.com/uk-news/2018/dec/05/rogue-landlord-in-harrow-faces-jail-if-he-doesnt-pay-15m-fine
https://metro.co.uk/2018/12/05/rogue-landlord-fined-1500000-converting-houses-illegal-tiny-flats-8213118/
https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-6463365/Rogue-landlord-56-dubbed-Slumlord-Millionaire-illegally-split-homes-tiny-bedsits.html
http://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=37534%3A2018-12-06-17-59-33&catid=63&Itemid=31


 
 

 
 

 
About the Author 
 
Brent Council Press Office – Karen Luke – Karen.Luke@brent.gov.uk 020 8937 1490 
 
Harrow Council Press office – Masooma.sarwar@harrow.gov.uk 020 8420 9361 
 
About Prospect Law Ltd 
 
Prospect Law is a multi-disciplinary practice with specialist expertise in the energy and environmental 
sectors with particular experience in the low carbon energy sector. The firm is made up of lawyers, 
engineers, surveyors and finance experts. 
 
This article remains the copyright property of Prospect Law Ltd and Prospect Advisory Ltd and neither 
the article nor any part of it may be published or copied without the prior written permission of the 
directors of Prospect Law and Prospect Advisory. 
 
This article is not intended to constitute legal or other professional advice and it should not be relied 
on in any way. 
 
For more information or assistance with a particular query, please in the first instance contact Adam 
Mikula on 020 7947 5354 or by email on adm@prospectlaw.co.uk. 
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